- 2021

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE AND SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA) AND TO PROVIDE ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN CONNECTION WITH THIS GRANT APPLICATION, WHICH GRANT FUNDS ARE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$287,072 FROM THE HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROGRAM TO OVERHAUL ELECTRICAL INFRASTRUCTURE AT THE DIVISION OF STREETS AND ROADS MAINTENANCE AND DISPATCH FACILITIES.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to submit an application to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) and to provide any additional information requested in connection with this grant application, which grant funds are in the amount \$287,072 from the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program to overhaul electrical infrastructure at the Division of Streets and Roads maintenance and dispatch facilities.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

	MAYOR
ATTEST:	

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL
0958-21:CAR:X:\Cases\COMDEV\21-LE0001\LEG\00739530.DOCX